

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., ET AL.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

GARY S. GUZY
General Counsel
GERALD K. GLEASON
MICHAEL L. GOO
JAN M. TIERNEY
KEVIN W. MCLEAN
Attorneys
Environmental Protection
Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General
LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY P. MINEAR
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
DAVID J. KAPLAN
MARY F. EDGAR
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions in- volved.	1
Statement	2
I. The Clean Air Act’s NAAQS provisions	3
A. Air quality criteria and standards	3
B. Implementation of air quality standards	5
II. The particulate matter and ozone rulemaking proceedings	8
A. The particulate matter rule	9
B. The ozone rule	11
III. The proceedings below	15
Summary of argument	18
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals erroneously applied the nondelegation doctrine	21
A. Section 109 of the Clean Air Act does not constitute an unconstitutional grant of legislative power	22
B. The court of appeals improperly employed the nondelegation doctrine to expand the scope of its review	26
C. EPA has recognized limitations on its discretion to revise the particulate matter and ozone standards	31
II. The court of appeals lacked jurisdiction to review EPA’s preamble statements on the scope of its authority to implement a revised ozone standard	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. EPA’s preamble statements regarding implementation authority are not “agency action” within the meaning of Section 307(b)(1) of the Act	36
B. EPA’s preamble statements do not constitute “final” agency action	38
C. EPA’s preamble statements regarding implementation of the eight-hour ozone standard are not ripe for review	41
III. The court of appeals improperly restricted EPA’s authority to implement the revised ozone standard	44
A. The Clean Air Act authorizes EPA to implement the revised ozone NAAQS under Subpart 1 of Part D	45
B. Delaying implementation of the revised NAAQS until the previous standard is attained conflicts with the Clean Air Act’s requirement that all NAAQS be attained “as expeditiously as practicable”	48
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	38, 41, 42
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 959 (1988)	43
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	38, 41
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	37
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	43, 48, 50
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	27, 34
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 941 (1976)	28
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976)	30
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	46
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	36, 37, 38, 43
<i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	25, 26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	36
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	37
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	46
<i>International Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954)	43
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1042 (1980)	3, 5, 24, 29
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	21
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	36, 44
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	46
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 44
<i>Montana-Dakota Util. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 962 (1990), opinion vacated in part, 921 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1082 (1991)	4, 28, 30
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1065 (1989)	28
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 826 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	42
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	41-42
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	42
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	42
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	43, 44
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	21, 24, 25
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	3, 6
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	6
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	27
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	21, 22, 26
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I	1
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. 551(13)	36
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2)	36
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	37

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Air Pollution Control Act of 1955, ch. 360, 69	
Stat. 322	3
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, § 108(c), 81 Stat. 492-494	3
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§§ 101-193, 42 U.S.C. 7401-7515 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	45
§ 107(d), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d) (1982)	6
§ 107(d), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)	42, 45, 46
§ 107(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1)	5, 40, 48
§ 107(d)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1)(A)	50
§ 107(d)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1)(C)	48
§ 107(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)	47-48
§ 107(d)(4), 42 U.S.C. 7404(d)(4)	48
§ 107(d)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(4)(A)	48
§§ 108-109, 42 U.S.C. 7408-7409	3
§ 108, 42 U.S.C. 7408	5
§ 108(a), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)	39
§ 108(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1)	4
§ 108(a)(1)(A)-(B), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1)(A)-(B)	23
§ 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(2)	4, 23
§ 108(a)(2)(A)-(B), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(2)(A)-(B)	23
§ 108(b), 42 U.S.C. 7408(b)	28
§ 109, 42 U.S.C. 7409	2, 18, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 31
§ 109(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(a)(1)	4
§ 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1)	4, 23
§ 109(b)(1)-(2), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1)-(2)	4
§ 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(2)	4, 5
§ 109(d), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)	39
§ 109(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(1)	5, 45
§ 109(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(2)	23
§ 109(d)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(2)(B)	4
§ 110, 42 U.S.C. 7410	3, 6
§ 110(a), 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)	6, 40

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 110(a), 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1)	6
§ 110(c), 42 U.S.C. 7410(c)	6
§ 110(k), 42 U.S.C. 7410(k)	40
§§ 171-178, 42 U.S.C. 7501-7508 (1982)	6
§§ 171-179, 42 U.S.C. 7501-7509a (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	7
§§ 171-193, 42 U.S.C. 7501-7515 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	6
§ 172, 42 U.S.C. 7502	16, 42
§§ 172(a) and (c), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a) and (c) (1982)	6
§ 172(a), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)	5, 7, 8, 21, 40, 43, 45, 46
§ 172(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(1)	45
§ 172(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(1)(A)	7, 21, 45
§ 172(a)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(1)(C)	8, 46
§ 172(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)	45, 49
§ 172(a)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(A)	7
§ 172(a)(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(C)	7
§ 172(a)(2)(D), 42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(D)	8, 46
§ 172(b), 42 U.S.C. 7502(b)	40
§ 172(c), 42 U.S.C. 7502(c)	6, 40
§ 181, 42 U.S.C. 7511	16, 42
§ 181-185B, 42 U.S.C. 7511-7511f (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	7
§§ 181-191, 42 U.S.C. 7511-7514a (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	7
§ 181(a), 42 U.S.C. 7511(a)	16, 20, 35, 42, 46, 47, 48
§ 181(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 181(a)(5), 42 U.S.C. 7511 (a)(5)	49
§ 181(b), 42 U.S.C. 7511(b)	47, 48
§§ 182-187, 42 U.S.C. 7512-7512a (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	7
§§ 188-189, 42 U.S.C. 7513-7513b	7

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§§ 191-192, 42 U.S.C. 7514-7514a	7
§ 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	24, 34, 35, 36, 39, 50
§ 307(d), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)	23
§ 307(d)(2)-(6), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(2)-(6)	32
§ 307(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(3)	5, 24
§ 307(d)(6), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(6)	34, 37
§ 307(d)(6)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(6)(A)	24
§ 307(d)(6)(b), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(6)(B)	15, 24
§ 307(d)(7)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B)	35
§ 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(9)	23, 24, 27, 30, 37
§ 1, 77 Stat. 395	3
Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat.	
392	3
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No.	
91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	3
§ 107(a), 84 Stat. 1679-1683	3
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-	
95, 91 Stat. 685	3
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No.	
101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	3, 6
Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107:	
§ 6101(b), 112 Stat. 463	40
§ 6102(c), 112 Stat. 464	40
§ 6103(a)-(b), 112 Stat. 465	40
42 U.S.C. 1857c-5(a)(2)(A)(i)(1970)	6
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 50.4(a)-(b)	49
Section 50.8(a)(1)-(2)	49
Section 50.9 (1990)	45
Section 50.9(b)	15, 39
Section 50.10	47
Pt. 50 App. I	47
Miscellaneous:	
50 Fed. Reg. 25,532 (1985)	5
52 Fed. Reg. 24,634-24,635 (1987)	5
59 Fed. Reg. 38,906-38,907 (1994)	5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
61 Fed. (1996):	
pp. 65,641-65,643	9
p. 65,642	32
p. 65,644	10
pp. 65,650-65,651	2
pp. 65,719-65,720	11
pp. 65,719-65,721	31
p. 65,723	12
p. 65,725-65,726	14
p. 65,727	33
p. 65,728	32
p. 65,730	32, 33
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 38,652	2
p. 38,653	9
p. 38,654	4, 9
pp. 38,656-38,657	31
p. 38,657	10
p. 38,665	10, 31
pp. 38,665-38,668	10
p. 38,666-38,667	9
p. 38,669	10
p. 38,675-38,676	10, 11, 32
pp. 38,675-38,677	32
p. 38,676	10, 33
pp. 38,676-38,677	
p. 38,677	11
p. 38,683	11
p. 38,688	29
p. 38,856	2
p. 38,858	11
p. 38,859	11, 12, 31
p. 38,860	12
p. 38,861	12
pp. 38,861-38,873	13
p. 38,862	12
p. 38,863	12, 13, 33
pp. 38,863-38,864	13, 14
pp. 38,863-38,868	14

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 38,864	14
pp. 38,864-38,865	14
pp. 38,864-38,868	33
p. 38,865	13, 33
pp. 38,867-38,868	14
p. 38,868	14
p. 38,868-38,869	15
p. 38,873	39
p. 38,878	15
p. 38,883	29
pp. 38,884-38,885	15, 17, 35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 490, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1990)	47, 49
<i>Modern Epidemiology</i> (K.J. Rothman & S. Greenland eds., 2d ed. 1998)	9
S. Rep. No. 1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	24, 28
S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	49
1 Staff of the Senate Comm. on Pub. Works, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970</i> (Comm. Print 1974)	24-25
